

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
Complainant,

v.

PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power & Light
Company, Respondent.

DOCKET NO. UE-230877

Joint Advocates' Amicus Brief

AMICUS BRIEF OF

NW ENERGY COALITION, THE ENERGY PROJECT, AND SIERRA CLUB

June 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. DISCUSSION	6
A. The Filing is in Direct Contravention of RCW 80.04.440.....	6
B. The Tariff Comparators the Company Relies Upon are Readily Distinguishable	10
C. Additional Policy and Legal Rationale Justify Denying the Filing	14
III. CONCLUSION	19

ATTACHMENT LIST

Attachment A: OR Pub. Util. Comm., Dkt. UE 428, Order No. 24-155, Advice No. 23-018 Rejected and Permanently Suspended (May 30, 2024).

Attachment B: ID Pub. Util. Comm., Dkt. PAC-E-23-22, Order No. 36175, In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power’s Application to Revise Electric Service Regulation No. 3-Electric Service Agreements (May 14, 2024).

Attachment C: CA Pub. Util. Comm., Staff Disposition of PacifiCorp Tier 3 Advice Letter No. 721-E Modification to Rule 3 – Application for Electric Service (March 21, 2024).

Attachment D: WY Pub. Service Comm., Dkt. 20000-652-ET-23, Record No. 17434, Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to Revise Electric Service Rule 3, Electric Service Agreements (Oct. 24, 2023).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Barr v. Interbay Citizens Bank of Tampa, Fla.,
96 Wash. 2d 692 (1981)..... 5

Barr v. Interbay Citizens Bank of Tampa, Fla.,
96 Wash. 2d 692, 649 P.2d 827 (1982)..... 5

Busch v. McInnis Waste Systems, Inc.,
366 Or. 628 (2020)..... 4

Guedon v. Rooney et al.,
160 Or. 621 (Feb. 15, 1939)..... 16

Horton v. Oregon Health and Science University,
359 Or. 168 (2016)..... 4

James, et al. v. PacifiCorp,
Final Verdict, Multnomah County Circuit Court, Case No. 20CV33885 (Jun.
9, 2023) 4

Lee v. Consolidated Edison Co.,
98 Misc. 2d 304, 413 N.Y.S.2d 826 (N.Y.Sup.App.1978)..... 12

Markoff v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
9 Wn. App. 2d 833, 447 P.3d 577 (2019)..... 7

Nat’l Union Ins. v. Puget Sound Power, 94 Wn. App. 163, 972 P.2d 481 (1999) 7

Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.,
112 Wash. 2d 636 (1989)..... 4

*Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Telecomm. Ratepayers Ass’n for Cost-Based & Equitable
Rates*,
75 Wn. App. 356, 880 P.2d 50 (1994)..... 8

STATUTES

RCW 80.01.040 17

RCW 80.01.040(3)..... 3

RCW 80.04.440 2, 6, 7, 9

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
Complainant,

DOCKET NO. UE-230877
